a complete record of all licenses issued under this section and all moneys received for same shall be paid to the state treasurer and credited to the state game and fish commission fund.

Licensees operating nets under the provisions of this act are hereby permitted to construct temporary fish ponds for the purpose of keeping fish therein until the same can be marketed, provided that fish so taken may be shipped to points within or

without this state at any time in any quantity.

Any person who shall violate any of the provisions of this act shall be guilty of a misdemeanor, and shall upon conviction thereof, forfeit his bond and be punished by a fine of not less than fifty (\$50) dollars nor more than one hundred (\$100) dollars and the cost of prosecution, or by imprisonment in the county jail of the county in which such offense was committed not less than sixty (60) nor more than ninety (90) days, or both such fine and imprisonment in the discretion of the court.

Approved March 24, 1911.

CHAPTER 49-H. F. No. 415.

An Act to amend Section Ninety of Chapter Eight of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1895, providing for a permanent improvement revolving fund, and for the issuance and sale of certificates of indebtedness of certain cities of this state.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Certificates not to exceed three-fourths of one per cent. of total value of taxable property of such city.—Section 1. That section ninety of chapter eight of the General Laws of Minnesota for 1895 be and the same hereby is amended so that the same shall read as follows:

"Section 90. Permanent improvement revolving fund.— There shall be created, if necessary, and maintained in the city treasury, if the city council shall so direct by ordinance, a fund to be designated as the permanent improvement revolving fund, into which shall be paid all accounts realized from the sale of certificates of indebtedness issued on account of such fund. and the principal sum of all special assessments and benefits assessed and levied on account of any local improvements, as well as all taxes levied on account of such fund, and there shall be paid out of such fund that portion of all local improvements for which special assesments are levied, and such amount of excess assessments as may in any instance be refunded, and for no other purpose whatever. And the city shall maintain such fund sufficient to meet the expenses of all such improvements as the same become payable, as in this act provided. And the city council may from time to time by ordinance by a three-fourths (%) vote, issue, negotiate and sell certificates of indebtedness for the creating or maintaining of such fund, and such certificate shall not be sold for less than par and accrued interest, and shall bear interest at a rate not to exceed six (6) per cent. per annum, and shall be made payable from said fund and at such times as the city council may determine; provided, however, that the amount of certificates so issued shall not exceed at any one time three-fourths (%) of one per cent. of the total value of taxable property of such city, according to the last preceding assessment for purposes of taxation; provided, however, that cities already having created a permanent improvement revolving fund, by the issuance of bonds up to the limit prescribed by existing laws, shall not have authority to issue certificates of indebtedness as permitted by this section.

Approved March 24, 1911.

CHAPTER 50-H. F. No. 914.

An Act authorizing the Attorney General to make complaint to the Railroad and Warehouse Commission of the unreasonableness of rates, classification, rules and regulations of common carriers.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Attorney general may make complaint as to unjust rates—Duties of railroad commission.—Section 1. The attorney general may, whenever in his opinion the public interest requires, make complaint to the railroad and warehouse commission charging that any rate schedule of rates or the entire schedule of rates, or any classification, rule or regulations of any carrier is unjust, unreasonable or discriminatory. The commission shall investigate such complaint in the manner provided for the investigation of complaints made under the provisions of section 1969 of the Revised Laws of 1905.

The provisions of this act shall apply to proceedings that are now pending as well as those hereafter commenced.

Sec. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved March 24, 1911.